

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
Atlanta Division**

**IN RE: TransUnion Rental Screening Solutions,
Inc. FCRA Litigation**

**No. 1:20-md-02933-JPB
ALL CASES**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Nature of Claims	3
B. The Consolidated Matters	4
C. Settlement Negotiations	6
III. SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	9
A. The 23(b)(2) Settlement Provides Significant Injunctive Relief	10
B. The Rule 23(b)(3) Settlement Provides Substantial Monetary Relief	11
C. The Notice Plan is Robust	16
1. <u>Settlement Website and Toll-Free Phone Number</u>	17
2. <u>Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Internet Notice</u>	18
3. <u>Rule 23(b)(3) Settlement Class Direct Notice</u>	19
D. Opt-Outs & Objections	20
E. Contemplated Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	21
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. The Settlement Classes Should Be Certified	22
1. <u>The Prerequisites of Rule 23(a) Are Met</u>	22
<i>a. Numerosity</i>	22
<i>b. Commonality</i>	23
<i>c. Typicality</i>	26
<i>d. Adequacy</i>	27

2. <u>The Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Satisfies the (b)(2) Requirements</u> ..	30
3. <u>The Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met</u>	32
<i>a. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate</i>	33
<i>b. A Class Action Is the Superior Vehicle for Adjudication</i>	33
B. The Settlement is Fair and Adequate	35
1. <u>The Settlement Is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations</u>	37
2. <u>The Settlement Is Well Within The Range of Approval As Compared to Other Settlements and Litigation Risks</u>	38
3. <u>The Settlement Appropriately Allocates Relief</u>	42
C. The Proposed Notice Plans Satisfy Rule 23 and Due Process	44
V. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2008).....	38
<i>Begley v. Ocwen</i> , 2017 WL 11672899 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2017).....	37
<i>Berry v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-754, 2014 WL 4403524 (E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014).....	23
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Brown v. Corelogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-363 (E.D. Va.).....	2
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Brown v. RP On-Site, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-482 (E.D. Va.).....	2
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	35
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00032 (E.D. Va.).....	2, 25, 27
<i>Clark v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 15-391, 2017 WL 814252 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	28
<i>Clark v. Trans Union LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-00391 (E.D. Va.).....	2, 25, 27
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37

<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 706 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Dougherty v. QuickSIUS, LLC</i> , No. 15-06432 (E.D. Pa.).....	41
<i>Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n</i> , No. 11-04766, 2017 WL 3623734 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017).....	44
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	43
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	43
.....	
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	38
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Feliciano v. CoreLogic, LLC</i> , No. 17-5507, 2019 WL 3406593 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2019).....	25
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Hamilton v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Ala. 2009).....	40
<i>Hill-Green v. Experian Info. Servcs., LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-708 (E.D. Va.).....	45
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....	35

Patel v. Trans Union, LLC, 308 F.R.D. 292 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 25, 26

Patel v. Trans Union, LLC, No. 14-00522, 2018 WL 1258194 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2018)..... 41

Perez v. Asurion, 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 38

Ridenour v. Multi-Color Corp., Sterling Infosystems, Inc., No. 15-41 (E.D. Va.)... 43

Rivera v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC, 341 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 25, 27

Roundtree v. Bush Ross, P.A., 304 F.R.D. 644 (M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 23

Ryals v. HireRight Solutions, Inc., No. 09-625 (E.D. Va.)..... 41

Saylor v. RealPage, Inc., No. 22-cv-00053 (E.D. Va.)..... 2

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC, 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)..... 34

Stewart v. LexisNexis Risk Sols., Inc., No. 20-cv-00903 (E.D. Va.).....

..... 2, 8, 32, 33, 40, 45

Thomas v. Backgroundchecks.com, No. 13-29 (E.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2015)..... 43

Thomas v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC, No. 18-cv-00684 (E.D. Va.)..... 2, 25, 27

Turner v. Zestfinance, Inc., No. 19-cv-293 (E.D. Va.)..... 28

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 31, 32

White v. E-Loan, Inc., No. 05-02080, 2006 WL 2411420 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2006)

..... 34

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....26

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 02-3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....43

Rules & Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. p. 23.....*passim*
